

No. COA23-760

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
EX REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION;
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH
CAROLINA UTILITIES
COMMISSION, Intervenor;
DUKE ENERGY
PROGRESS, LLC, Petitioner; and
DUKE ENERGY
CAROLINAS, LLC, Petitioner,

Appellees,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING
GROUP, Intervenor; 350
TRIANGLE, Intervenor; 350
CHARLOTTE, Intervenor; THE
NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE
TO PROTECT OUR PEOPLE
AND THE PLACES WE LIVE,
Intervenor; NC WARN, Intervenor;
NORTH CAROLINA
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS
COALITION, Intervenor; SUNRISE
MOVEMENT DURHAM HUB,
Intervenor; and DONALD E.
OULMAN, Intervenor,

Appellants.

From the N.C. Utilities
Commission

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE
REVIEW4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

I. BACKGROUND ON THE CONCEPT OF NET
ENERGY METERING.....4

II. PRIOR REGULATION OF NEM.....5

III. HOUSE BILL 589 REQUIRES CHANGES TO
THE REGULATION OF NEM.....5

IV. THE “MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING”
BETWEEN THE COMPANIES AND CERTAIN
SOLAR ENERGY INTEREST GROUPS.....6

V. THE COMPANIES’ JOINT APPLICATION.....7

VI. EFFECT OF THE COMPANIES’ JOINT
APPLICATION UPON THE MONETARY VALUE
OF SOLAR SYSTEMS.....10

VII. THE “STIPULATION” BETWEEN THE
COMPANIES AND THE ROOFTOP SOLAR
INSTALLERS 11

VIII. THE COMMISSION’S NEM ORDER.....12

ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COMMISSION APPROVED THE NEM TARIFFS WITHOUT CONDUCTING THE STATUTORILY MANDATED “INVESTIGATION”	14
A. <u>House Bill 589 Required a Commission-Led Cost-Benefit Analysis</u>	14
i. <i>Legislative Intent</i>	15
ii. <i>Statutory Context</i>	16
B. <u>A Commission-led “Investigation of the Costs and Benefits of” NEM Solar Was Never Conducted</u>	18
II. THE NEM TARIFFS ABOLISHED FLAT-RATE NEM CUSTOMERS AND THEREFORE VIOLATED THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE COMMISSION “SHALL ESTABLISH NET METERING RATES UNDER <i>ALL TARIFF DESIGNS</i> ”	22
III. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO CONSIDER MULTIPLE BENEFITS OF NEM SOLAR	26
A. <u>The Applicable Standard of Care Requires Compliance with the NSPM-DER When Analyzing the Costs and Benefits of NEM Solar</u>	27
B. <u>The Commission Failed to Analyze and Render a Conclusion Concerning Exactly Which Costs and Benefits Must Be Included in a Cost-Benefit Analysis of NEM Solar</u>	31
C. <u>The Companies’ Embedded and Marginal Cost Study Does Not Meet the Definition of a Cost-Benefit Analysis</u>	33

D.	<u>The Companies Failed to Analyze, and the Commission Thus Failed to Consider, Several Material Benefits of Rooftop Solar and Otherwise Failed to Comply with the NSPM- DER</u>	36
IV.	THE NON-UNANIMOUS MOU AND STIPULATION SHOULD BE GIVEN NO WEIGHT	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Jackson v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
238 N.C. App. 351, 768 S.E.2d 23 (2014)..... 17

Lunsford v. Mils,
367 N.C. 618, 766 S.E.2d 297 (2014) 25

Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.,
358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004) 17

*State ex rel. Utilities Comm’n v. Carolina Util. Customers
Ass’n*,
348 N.C. 452, 500 S.E.2d 693 (1998) 40-41

State ex rel. Utilities Comm’n v. Piedmont Nat. Gas Co.,
346 N.C. 558, 488 S.E.2d 591 (1997) 31, 33

Statutes:

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 7A-29(a)4

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 62-1 *et seq.* 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(5) 30

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-153

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-34(a)..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-37(a)..... 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-904

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-90(a).....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-126.26

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-126.4 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.3 17

Other Authorities:

Session Law 2017-192, House Bill 589 *passim*

Session Law 2021-165, House Bill 951 30, 36

No. COA23-760

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
EX REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION;
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH
CAROLINA UTILITIES
COMMISSION, Intervenor;
DUKE ENERGY
PROGRESS, LLC, Petitioner; and
DUKE ENERGY
CAROLINAS, LLC, Petitioner,

Appellees,

v.

From the N.C. Utilities
Commission

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING
GROUP, Intervenor; 350
TRIANGLE, Intervenor; 350
